

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0405
Pottawattamie County No. LACV121621**

JAHN PATRICK KIRLIN and SARA KIRLIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

BARCLAY A. MONASTER, M.D., CHRISTIAN WILLIAM JONES,
M.D., and PHYSICIANS CLINIC, INC. d/b/a METHODIST PHYSICIANS
CLINIC—COUNCIL BLUFFS,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
HON. MICHAEL HOOPER**

Final Brief for Defendant-Appellee Barclay A. Monaster, M.D.

Frederick T. Harris #AT0003198
Agnieszka Gaertner #AT0015025
LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP
1045 76th Street, Suite 3000
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Phone: 515-513-5003
Fax: 515 298-6536
Email: rharris@ldmlaw.com
agaertner@ldmlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
BARCLAY A. MONASTER, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Issue Preservation.....	16
II. Standard and Scope of Review.....	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT PLAINTIFFS COULD NOT VOLUNTARILY DISMISS THEIR CASE IN ORDER TO AVOID THE CONSEQUENCES OF FAILING TO SERVE A CERTIFICATE OF MERIT PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE SECTION 147.140.....	17
A. Iowa Code section 147.140 required dismissal with prejudice upon Defendant’s motion and Plaintiffs could not circumvent the statute by dismissing and refileing their action	17
B. The district court properly retained jurisdiction and granted Defendant’s motion to dismiss.....	23
C. Plaintiffs’ subsequent action was barred by res judicata as their first case was dismissed with prejudice	27
D. <i>Venard v. Winter</i> does not apply because Iowa Code section 147.140 is a substantive rule that mandates dismissal with prejudice	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 35

ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blair v. Werner Enters.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2004)	26
<i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , No. 21-0796, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 291 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2022)	19
<i>Darrah v. Des Moines General Hospital</i> , 436 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1989)	23, 24, 25
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993).....	30, 32
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019)	16
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	19, 32
<i>Mensing v. Sturgeon</i> , 250 Iowa 918 (Iowa 1959).....	28
<i>Merrill v. Valley View Swine, LLC</i> , 941 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 2020).....	25
<i>Morrow v. United States</i> , No. 21-cv-1003-MAR, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185892 (N.D. Iowa July 28, 2021)	18, 19, 20
<i>Oswald v. LeGrand</i> , 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990)	18
<i>Owens v. Riverside Med. Ctr.</i> , 2020 IL App (3d) 180391 (Ill. App. Sep. 21, 2020)	22
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> , 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001)	16
<i>Phipps v. Winneshiek Cty.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1999).....	28
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008)	16

Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare, No. 20-0985, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 560 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021) 19

Schneider v. Jennie Edmundson Memorial Hosp., No. 19-1642, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 220 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 17, 2021) 19

Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp., No. 20-1228, 2022 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 44 (Iowa Apr. 22, 2022) 11, 17, 18, 31

Venard v. Winter, 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994) 29, 30, 31

Villarreal v. United Fire & Cas. Co., 873 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2016) 27

Statutes:

Iowa Code § 147.139 (2018) 12, 13, 15

Iowa Code § 147.140 (2018) *Passim*

Iowa Code § 657.11 (2014) 25, 26

Iowa Code § 668.11 (1999) 29, 30, 31, 32

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 150.002(e)..... 22

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-2A-04(b)(1)(i)1. 21

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1042(e) 21

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.70.150 22

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-622(g)..... 22

Iowa Court Rules:

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943..... 14, 28, 30

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.946..... 28

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) 16

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5) 16

Secondary Sources:

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 (Am. Law Inst. 1982)..... 28

27 C.J.S. Dismissal & Nonsuit § 24 (1999)..... 27
